share paid by purchasers of shares in this offering and the as adjusted net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after giving effect to this offering.
Our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 was approximately $61.3 million, or $0.96 per share.

After giving effect to the sale of our common stock during the term of the Sales Agreement with the Sales Agents in the aggregate amount of $213,471,838 at an

assumed offering price of $2.34 per share, the closing price of our common stock on The Nasdaq Capital Market on October 27, 2023, and after deducting commissions and
estimated aggregate offering expenses payable by us, on an as-adjusted basis assuming 63,994,317 outstanding shares of common stock, consisting of shares outstanding as of
June 30, 2023, our net tangible book value as of June 30, 2023 would have been approximately $270.4 million, or approximately $1.74 per share of common stock. This
represents an immediate increase in the net tangible book value of approximately $0.78 per share to our existing stockholders and an immediate dilution in net tangible book
value of approximately $0.60 per share to new investors.

The following table illustrates this per share dilution based on shares outstanding as of June 30, 2023:

Assumed public offering price per share   $ 2.34

Net tangible book value per share as of June 30, 2023  $ 0.96
Increase per share attributable to the offering  $ 0.78

As adjusted net tangible book value per share after this offering   $ 1.74
Dilution per share to investors participating in this offering   $ 0.60

The above discussion and tables excludes 1,145,914 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants, and 946,685 shares of our

common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding stock options under our 2018 Incentive Compensation Plan, each as of June 30, 2023.

To the extent that any of these warrants or stock options are exercised, new options are issued under our 2018 Incentive Compensation Plan and subsequently

exercised or we issue additional shares of common stock or securities convertible and exercisable into shares of common stock in the future, there will be further dilution to